SR-EMERALD-2025-15  Page 3 of 26
1.  Text of the Proposed Rule Change
(a) MIAX Emerald, LLC (“MIAX Emerald” or “Exchange”), pursuant to the provisions
of Section 19(b)(1) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (“Act”)1 and Rule 19b-4 thereunder,2
proposes to amend the MIAX Emerald Options Exchange Fee Schedule (“Fee Schedule”) to
extend the temporary discount program for the Open-Close Report.
A notice of the proposed rule change for publication in the Federal Register is attached
hereto as Exhibit 1, and a copy of the applicable section of the proposed Fee Schedule is attached

data products.5
By way of background, the Exchange offers two versions of the Open-Close Report, an
end-of-day summary and intra-day report.6  The End-of-Day Open-Close Report is a volume
summary of trading activity on the Exchange at the option level by origin (Priority Customer7,
Non-Priority Customer, Firm, Broker-Dealer, and Market Maker8), side of the market (buy or
sell), contract volume, and transaction type (opening or closing).  The customer and professional
3  The term “Member” means an individual or organization approved to exercise the trading rights associated
with a Trading Permit. Members are deemed “members” under the Exchange Act. See Exchange Rule 100
4  See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 102096 (January 2, 2025), 90 FR 1557 (January 8, 2025) (SR-
EMERALD-2024-28) (Notice of Filing and Immediate Effectiveness of a Proposed Rule Change To
Establish a Fee Discount Program for the Open-Close Report).
5  See Securities Exchange Act Release Nos. 99028 (November 28, 2023), 88 FR 84002 (December 1, 2023)
(SR-CBOE-2023-061) (establishing the initial 20% discount on fees assessed to Cboe Exchange, Inc.
Members and non-Members that purchase $20,000 or more of historical Open-Close Data, effective
November 15, 2023 through December 31, 2023). See also Securities Exchange Act Release Nos. 100370
(June 18, 2024), 89 FR 53148 (June 25, 2024) (SR-CBOE-2024-025); 101509 (November 4, 2024), 89 FR
88845 (November 8, 2024) (SR-CBOE-2024-049); 99027 (November 28, 2023), 88 FR 84028 (December
1, 2023) (SR-CboeBZX-2023-094); 100371 (June 18, 2024), 89 FR 53140 (June 25, 2024) (SR-CboeBZX-
2024-047); 99025 (November 28, 2023), 88 FR 84007 (December 1, 2023) (SR-C2-2023-023); 100427
(June 25, 2023), 89 FR 54552 (June 25, 2023) (SR-C2-2024-012); 99026 (November 28, 2023), 88 FR
84023 (December 1, 2023) (SR-CboeEDGX-2023-070); and 100352 (June 17, 2024), 89 FR 52521 (June
24, 2024) (SR-CboeEDGX-2024-033).
6  See Exchange Rule 531(d)(1).

historical Intra-Day Open-Close data.13  An ad-hoc request for historical Intra-Day Open-Close
data can be for any number of months beginning with March 2019 for which the data is
available.14  The Exchange also provides discounts in Section 6)e) of the Fee Schedule for
customers who request multiple subscriptions or who are Qualifying Academic Purchasers.15
Open-Close Report data is subject to direct competition from similar end-of-day and
intra-day options trading summaries offered by several other options exchanges.16  All of these
10  Id.
11  Id.
12  Id.
13  Id.
14  Id.
15  In order to qualify for the academic pricing, an academic purchaser must: (1) be an accredited academic
institution or member of the faculty or staff of such an institution, and (2) use the data in independent
academic research, academic journals and other publications, teaching and classroom use, or for other bona
fide educational purposes (i.e. academic use). See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 97307 (April 13,
2024), 88 FR 24217 (April 19, 2023) (SR-EMERALD-2023-09).
16  These substitute products are as follows: Open-Close Data products from Cboe Exhange, Inc. (“Cboe”),
Cboe C2 Exchange, Inc. (“C2”), Cboe EDGX Exchange, Inc. (“EDGX Options”), and Cboe BZX
Exchange, Inc. (“BZX Options”); Nasdaq PHLX LLC (“PHLX”) Options Trade Outline, The Nasdaq
Stock Market LLC (“Nasdaq”) Options Trade Outline, Nasdaq ISE, LLC (“ISE”) Open/Close Trade

I. Self-Regulatory Organization's Statement of the Terms of Substance of the Proposed
Rule Change
The Exchange proposes to amend the MIAX Emerald Options Exchange Fee Schedule
(“Fee Schedule”) to extend the temporary discount program for the Open-Close Report.
The text of the proposed rule change is available on the Exchange’s website at
principal office, and at the Commission’s Public Reference Room.
II. Self-Regulatory Organization's Statement of the Purpose of, and Statutory Basis for, the
Proposed Rule Change
In its filing with the Commission, the Exchange included statements concerning the
purpose of and basis for the proposed rule change and discussed any comments it received on
the proposed rule change. The text of these statements may be examined at the places specified
1  15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(1).
2  17 CFR 240.19b-4.
SR-EMERALD-2025-15  Page 15 of 26
in Item IV below. The Exchange has prepared summaries, set forth in sections A, B, and C
below, of the most significant aspects of such statements.
A. Self-Regulatory Organization's Statement of the Purpose of, and Statutory Basis
for, the Proposed Rule Change